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(425)  837-3100/ FAX (425) 837-3089

April , 2010
Kevin Cleary
Baylis Architects

10801 Main Street 
Bellevue, WA 98004
RE:  Permit #: BLD10-00026 - Marriott Springhill Suites Hotel – XXXX NW Maple Street    
The Building Department has completed the review of your project, and has noted several items that must be resolved before the permit can be approved.  Please review and respond to all the items noted on the enclosed list and revise the drawings as necessary.  To help the City respond more quickly, all revisions to the drawings must be "clouded" or otherwise marked.  Additionally, a memo outlining how these items have been individually addressed is required. All information must be incorporated into the plan set on full-size sheets, with all sheets listed on the cover page index. 

The comments listed below apply only to the plans and documents submitted with your building permit application.  Comments regarding plans submitted with land use or other permits are typically sent separately.  If a department review is listed as not yet completed, please verify that all issues with that department are resolved before submitting revised plans. 
Please note that applications may be canceled for inactivity if an applicant fails to respond to the department’s written request for revisions, corrections, actions or additional information within 90 days of the date of request in accordance with IMC 16.04.010 and 105.3.2 Construction Administrative Code.

To avoid delays, please direct all correction submittals and revisions directly to the Permit Center at City Hall Northwest, PO Box 1307, 1775 12th Ave NW, Issaquah, WA 98027. The Permit Center is open Monday-Friday from 9am-5pm. Please call 425 837-3100 to schedule an appointment for your submittal.
If you have questions about specific comments below, please contact the staff listed.

Sincerely,

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Lon Keirsey
Plans Examiner
cc:
John Minato, Building Official

Sandy Wirth, Permit Center Supervisor

Staff - Reviewers

File/permit plan
Building Department: (contact: Lon Keirsey 425-837-3113)
2006 International Building Code (IBC) unless otherwise noted

Non-Structural Plan Check Requirements
Strutural Plan Check Requirements: (Contact: Jose Pacheco 425-837-3114) 
2006 International Building Code (IBC) unless otherwise noted

1. Please provide a list of special inspection requirements on the plan set for the different types of material used in the design.

2. Provide P/T reinforcement minimum cover throughout the plan set addressing the fire resistive ratings as per plan sheet A004 (Please note that fire rated assemblies will be reviewed under the non-structural plan review). This could be better addressed by labeling the number of hours rated at the specific plan sheet where P/T is applicable.

3. Provide a summary of the input data for the Concept P/T runs. Please make sure that the cover is shown on the summary.

4. The following cross references made from plan sheet S201W are either incorrect or not part of the submitted plan set: grid lines 9 & CC to 12/S401, grid lines 2 and 3 & F and FF to 12/S413, pile cap schedule 12/S401 foundation plan note # 12 to 3/S403. Please clarify.

5. The following cross references made from plan sheet S201E are either incorrect or not part of the submitted plan set: grid lines 17 and 18 & N1 and D to 12/S401, grid lines 20 and 23 & DD to 10/S401, pile cap schedule 12/S401 foundation plan note # 12 to 3/S403. Please clarify.

6. The following cross references made from plan sheet S202W are either incorrect or not part of the submitted plan set: grid lines 2 and 3 & C and CC to 3/S510, grid lines 3 and 4 & D and DD to 3/S510. Please clarify.

7. There is an incomplete call out to HSS beam at the stair locations of plan sheet S203W but the actual size is missing. Grid line approximate locations: 3 and 4.1 & B and C & H and I. Please provide the beam size.

8. There is an incomplete call out to HSS beam at the stair locations of plan sheet S203E but the actual size is missing. Grid line approximate location: 27 and 28.1 & GG and S. Please provide the beam size.

9. Should the strip closure be shown on plan sheet S203E SS at grid lines 20 and 21 & L and DD? Please clarify.

10. Plan sheets S206W and S206E show a note on the framing plan notes addressing the over framing but no shaded areas are shown on the plan views. Please clarify the intent.

11. The cross reference to 10/S401 from concrete column reinforcement schedule of plan sheet S301 is not part of the submitted plan set. Please clarify.

12. The cross reference made to 10/S401 from 3/S401, 7/S401 and 11/S401 is not part of the submitted plan set. Please clarify.

13. Please clarify the ‘note to the Engineer’ on 5/S402.

14. Where is detail or section 10/S402 cross referenced on plan view? Please clarify.

15. The cross reference made to 12/S413 from 6/S410 and 8/S410 is not part of the submitted plan set. Please clarify.

16. Please clarify the ‘note to the Engineer’ on 1/S501 through 3/S501, 5/S501 through 7/S501 and 9/S501.

17. Please clarify the ‘? and the text’ made on 3/S502.

18. Please clarify the [03221] made on 5/S502.

19. Where is the section 8/S510 cross reference on plan view? Please clarify.

20. The cross reference made to 9/S602 from 6/S601 is not part of the submitted plan set. Please clarify.

21. Please note that only W6 through W3 were specified on the plan set. The other shear wall marks are not used and it would be a good idea to cross them out for more clarity.

22. The majority of the details or sections on plan sheet S603 were not cross referenced on plan view except for 5, 6, 7 and 12 and if this information is applicable to this project then please either note them as typical or cross reference them on the plan set for more clarity.

23. The majority of the details or sections on plan sheet S605 were not cross referenced on plan view except for 6 and 10 and if this information is applicable to this project then please either note them as typical or cross reference them on the plan set for more clarity.

24. Please clarify the ‘note to the Engineer’ on 1/S701 through 7/S701, 9/S701 and 12/S701.

25. Please clarify the reference made to [01402] from 12/S701.

Public Works Engineering: (Contact Bonita McPherren 425-837-3413
1. Sheet C2.0; 

· Show c-curbing along center line of NW Maple from the intersection at 12th Ave NW to 100 feet past the circular driveway.

· Under construction notes replace all detail reference to T-09 with ST-18.

· The existing ADA ramps at the corner of 12th Ave NW and NW Maple St do not meet current ADA standards; modify ramps to meet current standards.

· The trash enclosures appear to slope towards the storm catch basin; modify area to drain away from catch basins. Any trash compactors will need to be connected to the sewer system.

2. Sheet C3.0;

· 3 inch domestic meter requires a RPBA; this can be located in the building mechanical room, call out on drawings. Also add note that meter shall be installed by the developer.

· The irrigation meter shall be installed by the City of Issaquah.

· The fire DDCVA can be installed in the fire sprinkler room.

Please call Valerie Monsey at 425-837-3408 with any questions regarding the following comments

· Please complete a Temporary Erosion and Sediment Control (TESC) Report and Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan for the City of Issaquah.  A template to use is attached.

· The following comments apply to the permit plan sheets.

· The plans show that the stormwater tank drains to the sanitary sewer.  The connection shown is for a private stormwater system, not a sanitary sewer.  Discharging to the sanitary sewer requires authorization from King County.  Is this what was intended?

· Site storm discharges must be to a City-owned stormwater system, not private as shown.

· Identify as "Monitoring Points" all locations where stormwater runoff discharges from the site.  These locations will be used by the City of Issaquah to monitor the turbidity of discharge from the site.

· No detail is included for the construction fencing that is called out.  Is this intended to be the perimeter protection?

City Arborist/ Horticulturist: (contact Alan Haywood 425-837-3365

Planning Department :  (Contact:  Mark Pywell 425 837-3098)
Eastside Fire and Rescue:  (contact:  Mark Lawrence 425 313-3322)
Permit #: BLD10-00026 - Marriott Springhill Suites Hotel - XXXX NW Maple Street 
Please note: the next corrections submitted will be considered our second review.  In the event that a third review is required, an additional fee of $50/hr will be charged.  To avoid unnecessary charges and delays to the project, please verify that all items are addressed.  A written memo with an outline response to these comments is required to be submitted with these corrections.
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